Motion to Void the Contempt Convictions

The Ninth Circuit Appeal Court ruled in 2008 that Judge Dawson in Vegas must
reconsider the 15 sentences he imposed in 2005 on Irwin Schiff for “contempt”,
having failed to specify in a proper way the grounds on which each rested. The
documents here show Irwin's attempt to have them canceled altogether.

Probably no symbol of “justice” is more widely |
used than the blindfolded lady with scales and = °
sword. A lady, symbolizing compassion. A sword, '
symbolizing punishment (though true justice has
nothing to do with punishment and everything to
do with restitution.) The scales tell of meticulous
weighing of hard evidence, and the blindfold says
that true justice is absolutely impartial.

From that last it is abundantly obvious that in any
case where government is involved as a litigant,
government justice is impossible. There can in
such a case never, ever be an impartial judge — openly paid by one protagonlst
You can have government, or you can have justice, but you most certainly
cannot have both.

The pages of this document show in detail how one government judge — Kent
Dawson — ensured that his paymaster won the case against Irwin Schiff. Every
time Irwin got close to making a valuable point in his defense, Dawson
interrupted — usually without even the prompting of the prosecutor — and ruled
him out of order or imposed a “sanction” for daring to mention relevant law.

The myth that the justice function of government has something to do with
righting wrongs is powerful, but this Motion to Void the contempt convictions
helps lay it to rest. The Judicial Branch is the enforcement arm of what Irwin has
called “The Federal Mafia”, neither more nor less; and Kent Dawson is one of its
most accomplished hit men - with judges like him, the government doesn't need
prosecutors. This Motion serves not just to try to reduce Irwin's barbaric total
sentence by 10% or so; it serves to expose the core of how Dawson maintained
the appearance of a fair trial while systematically excluding its reality.

Reader Page 4 is the Las Vegas Review Journal's account of the video
“hearing” of 6/24/2008. Dawson tried to reimpose the sentences which the 9™
Circuit Appeal Court had thrown out, but Irwin refused to waive his right to be
sentenced while in open court and so it resolved nothing; at an unspecified date
soon, he is to go in person to Vegas and hopes to see some supporters again in
court, and to make ever more public what Dawson is trying to pull.

Navigation note: because of this and the following three pages, which Adobe
Reader numbers 1 thru 4, the Motion page numbers are out by 4. So for
example, to go directly to its Page 20, you need to key in 24.
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4 UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT v
' DISTRICT OF NEVADA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ,
Plaintiff, -5-04-119-KJD (LRL)
vs.

IRWIN SCHIFF, CYNTHIA NEUN,
and LAWRENCE COHEN,

Defendants.

MOTION FOR A CONTINUANCE
AND FOR THE APPOINTMENT OF
STAND-BY COUNSEL.

' N et S S N

Defendant Schiff asks for a con;:ance with respect to the hearing
scheduled for June 24, 2008 and for the app01ntment of stand-by
counsel for the following reasons.

1) Yesterday, June 9, 2008 I received from TRial Attormey, Lori
A. Henrickson, the 15 Orders of Judge Kent J. Dawson, imposing upon me
sentences for allegedly committing contempt of court at the criminal
trial at issue.

2) Schiff rejects completely Judge Dawson's claim that each of
these contempt chérges were imposed because Schiff sought, by the use
of leading questions, "to elicit a speculative response from the witness
as to what was (in SCHIFF“%ﬁind)".

3) In reality, all of the contempt charges resulted from Judge
Dawson's blocking . Schiff's efforts to impeach Government (IRS)
witnesses - by introducing either statutes, court decisions, or other
government documents - which would reveal that such witnesses had:

(1) either given false or inaccurate testimony; or (2) were engaged in
unauthorized conduct as revealed by their testimony.

4) However,for Schiff to establlsh ‘the mischaracterization and
unwarranted mnature of the charges aé issue, Schiff would need the
trial transcript pages showing the exact circumstances out of which
each contempt charge emerged.

5) However, Schiff only received portions of the trial transcript,
and because of the primitive and inadequate mnature of the filing and

P storage facilities available to federal prisoners, a significant portion
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of the transcript pages he did have are out of sequence or have been
lost..

6) Therefore, Schiff is asking that the Court provide him
with those transcript pages in which the 15 contempt charges were
imposed, or allow Schiff sufficient time to get those pages from his
prior appeal attorneys, who Schiff assumes, still have the complete
trial transcript.

7) In addition, Schiff will be compelled to represent himself,
since no attorney he believes will have the time to confer with Schiff
(espcially since Schiff is incarcerated making such contact severely
limited) concerning the factors - as explained above - that resulted
in the contempt charges being imposed.

8) However, Schiff would need stand-by counsel to advise him on
the procedures involved in this hearing and how he should conduct his
defense.

9) Schiff, at this point, is totally at a loss to understand
whether or not this is an adversarial proceeding, and, if so, who is
his adversary?

10) To Schiff it would appear that Judge Dawson is his adversary,
but if this is so, how can he exercise the impartiality a judge is
required to have?

11) I will have to confer with a lawyer who needs to advise me
in what manner I need to present my defense, since I have a lot-of
short comings in this area,as were revealed at my last trial.

WHEREFORE, based on all of the above, I could not possibly be
prepared for a hearing on Jume 24, 2008 (or 14 days from now),therefore,
I am requesting a continuance of a least 30 days from the time I
receive all of the transcript pages at issue, which will also give
me the time during this 30 day period to confer with stand-by counsel,

to be appointed by the Court, since I have no funds to pay for my own.

Dated: June 10, 2008

Irwin A. Schiff, pro se

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This is to certify that a copy of the foregoing MOTION FOR
A CONTINUANCE AND APPOINTMENT OF STAND -BY COUNSEL WAS DEPOSITED THIS
day in our unit mail box for deliviery to a U.S Post Office,
addrresed to: Trial Attorney Lori-A. Hendrickson, Dept. ofJustice,

Tax Division, Western Criminal Enforcement Section, PO Box 972
Washington, DC 20044

Dated: June 10, 2008

Irwin A. SCHE, Pro se



Tax activist fights
contempt charges
Schiff denies disfupting federal trial in 2005

* By ADRIENNE PACKER
: REVIEW-JOURNAL

*" Anfi-income tax proponent
" Irwin Schiff’s behavior during

“his federal trial three- years
‘ago could earn the 80-year-old
felon an addltlonal month in
“ prison.

U.S. Distriet Judge Kent
Dawson slapped Schiff with
15 counts of contempt of court
-last month and scheduled a
“hearing June 24.

- ‘Schiff, who was found guilty
of conspiring to defraud the
" Internal Revenue Service, tax
‘evasion and filing false re-
turns, was sentenced in 2006.
He is scheduled to be released
i October 2016. Schiff repre-
“$ented himself during the trial
in Dawson’s courtrdom.
.- In his -orders, Dawson
» claims Schiff repeatedly dis-
. rupted and delayed the 2005
! trial proceedings.

Dawson said that on several

, occasions Schiff:
M Offered leading questions
i intended to make the witness
'speculate what Schiff was
» thinking.
B Asked questions to elicit
. irrelevant testimony,
W Offered testimony while
i he was questioning witnesses
. and not under oath.
-Schiff “did argue with the
- Court over its ruling and did
. engage in theatrics and did de-
- gcribe the actions of the Court
- as ‘silly’ after numerous warn-
1ings to desist,” Dawson wrote
1r1 his order.

- On Friday, Schlff who is
1ncarcerated in Terre Haute,
- Ind., asked for additional time
“to prepare for the hearing. In

Irwin Schiff
Income tax
foe convicted
of conspiring
to defraud
IRS, tax
evasion and
filing false
returns

his response, Schiff requested
a full transcript of the trial
and denied any wrongdoing
or inappropriate behavior on
his part.

“For Schiff to establish the
mischaracterization and un-
warranted nature of the charg-
es at issue, Schiff would need
trial transcript pages showing
the exact .circumstances out
of which the contempt charge
emerged,” Schiff wrote.

“Schiff, at this point, is to-
tally at a loss to understand
whether or not this is an

. adversarial proceeding, and,

if.so, who is his adversary?”
he wrote.

During the trial, Schiff and
his cohorts took to the radio
airwaves to stir up other anti-
tax proponents.

Dawson said this month that
spectators at the trial would
shout “objection” in the mid-
dle of proceedings, acid was
poured on the vehicles of IRS
agents; and court employees’
tires were punctured.

Dawsen was in fear of his

- life. For months a U.8. Mar

shal drove him and his wife
around town and even on a trip
to the mountains.

Contact reporter Adrienne Packer at
apacke@reviewjournal.com or
702-384-8710.




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEVADA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Petitioner,

vSs. 2:04-CR-00119-KJD-LRL

IRWIN A. SCHIFF, et. al.

Defendants.

Per Rule 60(b)(4) seeks relief
from 15 Contempt Orders

Defendant Schiff, pro se, respectfully moves this Court to
vacate its 15 Contempt Orders issued as of May 27, 2007 because
they are void, in that they did not comply with Rule 42(b), and
the Ninth Circuit's Judgment issued on December 26, 2007, in US
vs, Cohen, et al. 510 F3d 1114.

The Ninth Circuit vacated all of defendant's comtempt-Con-
victions because this Court did not comply with Rule 42(b) of
the Fed. R.Crime P., since that Rule and Ninth Circuit case law
"establishes that the district court must file a contempt order
setting forth in detail the factual basis of the contempt con-
viction and certifying that the district Judge personally wit-
nessed the conduct giving rise to the conviction." (page 1119).
However, as the following will show , this Court did not do
that. 1Instead of setting forth in detail the factual basis of
the contempf‘convictions, this Court provided a fictional ac-
count of how the contempt sanctions arose. TFor example:

1) Contempt Order Number 2
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Sanction number two was imposed as a result of Revenue Officer,
Luddie Talley testifying at transcript pages 3056 & 3057, (here
and after referred to as TP). that persomns are required to turn
over their books and records to the IRS in response to an IRS
Summons. He makes this claim twice, on page 3057 (lines 2&21).
Schiffuthencasks Talley,"Are you aware of the resent decision
uh..." but before Schiff can even identify the decision, the
prosecutor interrupts and says, "objection to relevance."

Schiff replies, "Well, its relevent. It shows that he (the
witness) just made a false statement..." Schiff then ident-
ifies the case as US vs. Schulz, 395 Fsd 463, and asks the Court
if it wants to see a copy. The Court doesn't respond. The
Second Circuit held in that case, that "absent an effort to seek
enforcement through a Federal Court, IRS summonses apply no
force to taxpayers, and no conseuence what so ever can befall

a taxpayer who refuses, ignores, or otherwise does not comply
with an TRS summons until that summons is backed by a Federal

Court order."

Thus this decision impeaches Tally's testimony,
that individuals are required to turn over their books and
records in response to an IRS Summeons. Again the Government's

prosecutor says, ''The Government doesn't understand the rele-

vance either of--" Schiff interrupts and says,'The relevance is
the witness just made a false statement--." The Court interrupts
and says, "No, he didn't." Schiff tries to explain why Talley

made a false statement, but the Court interrupting again, says
--"he didn't," Thus the Court twice supports the witnesses

faise testimony, while declining to look at the decision itself,
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Then the Court said, "Mr. Schiff, this is going nowhere. You're

just arguing with the witness, making another speech on a false
statement of the law on your part." All of these statements were
false. The reason the issue was "going nowhere' is that the Court
didn't want it to go anywhere. And I hadn't argued with the witness

at all. All T asked was whether people had to turn over their books and
records in response to an IRS Summons and he said twice that they did.
I then sought to ask him if he was familiar with the Schulz decision,
but I was not allowed to. Therefore, I didn't argue with the witness
and T certainly didn't make '"another speech," and I hadn't made any
statements about the law. I than offered to read from the decision
saying, "Can I read---," but the Court interrupts me and said, Stop it."

However, verbal momentum impeled me to finish the sentence, and T say,

Y--from the Second Circuit opinion." In response, the Court said,
"Sanctions."

After being sanctioned, Schiff asked the Court, "Do you want to
see the Second Circuit (decision).'" ‘The Court says, "I don't need to

see it. If's not the Ninth Circuit. It has nothing to do with this
case.'" Schiff replies, "well it has to do with his testimony.” The
Court says, "It does not. I have found it so."

In"describing the basis for Contempt Order Number two, Judge
Dawson states that, after be(ing) warned repeatedly to desist from
such conduct, (Schiff) did wilfully disregard the lawful orders of
the Court, --to wit: The defendant did persist in offering questions
intended to elecit irrelevant testimony and offering false

statements of the law after numer-



ous warnings from the Court to cease and disist., In so doing,
defendant delayed and disrupted the trial and obstructed the
Court from its administration of Justice."

This totally misrepresents what had occurred. Judge
Dawson did not "repeatedly"" warn Schiff about anything, except
tell him to "Stop it" when he was in the middle of a sentence,
and then sanctioned him for finishing it. In addition, Schiff

had not tried to "elicit testimony" from anyone. It arose

soley as a result of Schiff conversing with the prosecutor and
the Court. In addition, Schiff didn't offer any statements on
the law. He merely sought to explain to the Court why the Schulz
decision was relevant. And there were no warnings from the Court
to "cease and desist," and Schiff did not "delay and disrupt"

the trial, by seeking to introduce the Schulz decision. There-
fore, based on above, Judge Dawson's Contempt Order Number two

is void, since it was issued in violation of Rule 42(b) and the
Ninith Circuit's ruling that Judge Dawson in his contempt orders
"set forth in detail the factual basis of the contempt convic-
tion.” Judge Dawson did not do that; what he "set forth" was -

pure fiction.

2) Contempt Order Number 8

This Order is similar to Contempt Order Number two. Tt
arose as a result of Schiff's efforts to introduce an IRS
document that would impeach a Government witness. Schiff was
cross-examining Clint Lowder, the Government's summation witness,

who testified (on direct) that Freedom Books maintained no books
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and records. His testimony would obviously influence the Jury
to believe that Freedom Books was breaking the law, since it
would assume that: 1) Freedom Books was required by law to
keep books and records; and 2) turn them over to the IRS when
requested to do so. So on TP 4147, Schiff asks Lowder, "Were
you aware that the Courts have ruled taht you have no legal
obligation to turn over books and records to the IRS?" The
prosecutor immediately objects and says, "Objection. The Jury
has the right to hear an accurate reflection of the law, not
Mr. Schiff's misinterpretation;'" promting the Court to immed-
iately say, "you will refrain from interjecting your view of
the law." Schiff then attempts to introduce an excerpt from
the TRS's "Handbook for Special Agents." He has the handbook
in Court with him, but since the excerpt is alsc shown on page
33 of his book, "The Federal Mafia,"(which has already been
admitted as an Exhibit,) he asked the Clerk to hand the book to
Lowder. Schiff then asks, "Is that an excerpt from the Hand-
book For Special Agents?" The prosecutor objects stating,
"we're going back to the books and record issue..." (There
seems to be an omission between TP 4148 & 4149, since the
dialogue does not follow). TP 4149 records the prosecutor as

saying "

--or in the book." Schiff now says, (appearing to
respond to the prosecutors last remark) "You just said that my
characterization is wrong. I am just reading from the IRS's
own handbook.” At this point the Court says, "Mr. Schiff, I

warned you. Again, you are not going into this. You have

ignored my ruling. You are apperently attempting to go in to
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the same area. Let me see the page he's directed you to. --
Don't say anything until I rule.” The transcript now shows that
the document was handed to the Court. (I have included as
Exhibit A, the document from the TRS's Handbook.) Judge
Dawson now sees that the document cites no less than 3 Court
decisions which held that "An individual taxpayer may refuse to
exhibit his/her books and records...” to the IRS, since if they
do so, the taxpayer will have waived his forth and fifth Amend-
ment rights. And the Handbook states that one does not have to
turn over their books and records even in response to an IRS
Summons, which is what the Second Circuit, Schulz decision also
said. Despite reading the document and knowing that Schiff's
question to Lowder was correct, Judge Dawson says, 'You are
sanctioned, stop." Judge Dawson sanctioned Schiff without
"ruling" as he just promised to do.

In explaining the factual basis for the contempt conviction,
Judge Dawson writes in Contempt Order Number Eight:

"After be(ing) warned repeatedly to desist from such
conduct,  Schiff did wilfully disregard the lawful orders of
the Court... Concerning: Did persist in interjecting his views
as to the applicable law, thus usurping the authority of the
Court, despite numerous and repeated warnings from the Court to
cease and desist such conduct. In so doing, Defendant delayed
and disrupted the trial and obstructed the Court in its admin-
istration of Justice."

Thus, there is not one accurate statement in that account.

Judge Dawson said, "You ignored my ruling" He never warned me
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that T could net introduce an IRS document that reflected
adversely on Lowder's testimony. And T never sought to "inject
my views" as to the applicable law. I was hoping the IRS doc-
ument would do that. Judge Dawson gave me no ''repeated warnings"
to "cease and desist" attempting to introduce IRS documents into
the trial; nor was Schiff delaying or disrupting the trial, in
seeking to do so.

As a result of the above, the Court's Contempt Order Number
Eight is void, since it was issued in violation of Rule 42(b)
and the Ninth Circuit's ruling that Judge Dawson in his contempt
orders "set forth in detail the factual basis of the contempt
conviction." Judge Dawson did not do that; what he set forth
was fictional.

3) Contempt . Qrdder Number /9

Schiff had been charged with filing "false and fraudulent"
returns for several years, because he had reported "zero"
income on them. However, he did so based on the holding of the
Supreme Court, who in Merchant's Loan and Trust vs. Smietank/SSS
Us 509, 518, 519 (and other cases) held that "income" as used in
our revenue laws means the same thing that "income meant in the
Corporate Excise Tax Act of 1909" and in that Act, "income" meant
corporate profit. Also by reporting "zero'" income, Schiff was
reporting his income, not in the ordinary sense, but in the
"constitutional" sense, in accordance with House Report 1337 and
Senate Report 1622 (Exhibit B) and "income' which was separated

from its source, which the Supreme Court had ruled had to be done

so as to avoid the constitutional requirement of apportionment.
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'However, the Government's summation witness, Mr. Lowder,
testified on direct that he determined Schiff's income to be far
greater than "zero" - of course, he determined it in the "ordinary"
sense (in the same manner as Judge Dawson charged the jury) in
violation of those Congressional Reports and Supreme Court decisions.

On TP 3975 Lowder states that the purpose for keeping books
and records is so''thesproeper income can be calculated," presumably
by the IRS. On page 3975 Lowder testified that he conducted

1"

"between 1500 and 2000 examinations in my career," to determine if

there was an "additional tax owing'" If the IRS determines there is

"an additional tax owing,"

and it cannot be rescolved before the IRS,
the gtaxpayer is allowed to litigate the difference in Tax Court.
Therefore, based on his testimony, I asked Lowder,(TP 4150) "Are
you familiar with the U.S. Tax Court?” The Government immediately
objects on '"relevance.'" Following which, the Court says, "What is
the relevance?”" Of course, the relevance should have been obvious
to both the prosecutor and the Court, presuming they know anything
at all ‘concerning income taxes. Lowder had already testified that
he did examinations to determine if an "additional tax" was owing.
This additional tax is knownicas:a''deficiency'" and are litigated in
Tax Court. So obviously, my question directly relates to his test-
imony, and I am laying a fondation. However, because of my lack of
legal skills, I am unable to give a cogent explanation of its
relevance. However I dc say, '"Well, its relevant to the whole
inquiry here. 1It's relevant to being audited. The U.S. Tax Court

is very relevant and you will see its relevance in a moment.,'" The

Court says, "I'm not going to trust you;" and then the prosecutor
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says, "Mr. Lowder did not conduct an audit here. He conducted
an examination to determine income for the purpose of trial,
nothing more." Therefore, the Court sustains the objection.
Schiff then asked Lowder, "After doing your audit, did you ever

send me a déficiency notice showing T didn't.." The Court inter-

rupts and says, "--he did not do an audit. He did not testify to
doing an audit." However he testified about doing an "examination,"
which even the prosecutor admitted to. So the prosecutor's

objection was sustained because he claimed that an '"examination"
was not an audit, and this claim was adopted by the Court. However,
on TP 3975, lines 7 & 8, the prosecutor asks Lowder, "When I say

"examination," is that a nice word for "audit"? And Lowder says,

"Yes, it is." (So much, therefore, for the honesty of the pro-
secutor, and the validity of the Court's sustaining his objection
on this question.)

Shortly thereafter Schiff says, '"De you know if anybody took
your fiqures and told me that I had more income than what I reported
on my return?" Lowder replies, "I don't believe a report was ever
given to you - with a tax deficiency." While the jury hears Lowder
say that I never got a report showing a tax deficiency - they
obviously do not know what that means, which I then scught to
clarify for them by eliciting additional testimony on deficiencies
from Lowder. However, Judge Dawson prevented me from doing so.
Normally when a person commits a crime, the Govermnment does not
have a civil option. However, there is such a thing as civil tax

fraud, and T had a right to extract that information from Lowder,

who had already testified on certain aspects of this civil option.
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However, the Government by raising fraudulent and unwarrented

objections (which were always sustained by the Court), prevented

me from doing so.

The Court also sought to undermine Schiff's examination of
witnesses by constantly interrupting his examination of them, by
accusing Schiff of "testifying." For example, on TP 4154, Schiff
asks Lowder, '"The fact is the Government could have come after me
civilly, and I could have litigated it. And the jury should know
that. And that's what they are trying to keep from the jury. The
fact is the Government"-- At this point Judge Dawson interrupts and

says, "All right, You've done enocugh, you've testified enough." I

then claim, "I'm not testifying," and the Court says, "I've warned
you about blurting out."

Obviously, I hadn't testified. What I had done was simply to
refer to myself in the first person, instead of in the third person;
because no one, including the Court (and my ineffective, stand-by
counsel), advised me any differently. And I never understood,
(during the whole course of the trial) why the GCourt kept accusing
me of "testifying." However, since I was a pro se litigant, with no
formal legal training or practice, the Court was duty bound to cor-
rect what T was doing. The Court only needed to say, '"Mr. Schiff,
refer to yourself as the defendant and in the third person, and not
in the first person." I would have corrected the error. However,
the Court did not do that, but allowed Schiff to make this error
througheout the entire trial.

<.
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Subsequently, I say to the Court, '"The questions are relevant.
He did an audit. He went to my bank account. And I'm saying to
him, what did the Government do with this information?" And the
Court says, "Yor're testifying again,'" because I said, "my bank,"
instead of "defendant's bank," the Court again accuses me of'testi-
fying." This, of course, is the basis of the Court's accusing me

of "testifying" throughout the trial. Schiff then says, "I'm asking

what does the Government normally do when they get information that
the person has more income then he reported. That's a simple

question.”

Schiff then says, "How is that irrelevant?" and the
Court replys, 'Because I said it's irrelevant." However, for
reasons already stated, these questions were not irrelevant. Later
the Court would allow the Government to cross-examine me with respect
to Tax Court decisions that were totally outside the scope of my
direct testimony, but do to my ignorence and my inexperience, I
didn't object -- nor did my ineffective, stand by counsel. I then
say, '"'Could the Government have sent me a deficiency notice?" The
Govenment objects, and Schiff says, "It's a different question."

The Court says, "It's the same thing....Sustained." Then Schiff
says, "All right...Did I ever get a deficiency notice --" Before

I could finish my question, the Court says, "Sanctions.” 1 then
complete my question, by saying, "--for any of my tax returns,' and
the Court again says, "Sanction." <{(Since I have two Contempt Orders
indentified as "Number nine, I am not sure if these two orders have

been merged into one order.)

Supposedly, "in setting forth in detail the factual basis of
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Contempt Order Number Nine, Judge Dawson writes:
"(That Schiff) having been warned repeatedly to

desist from such conduct, did wilfully disregard
the lawful orders of the Court... cocerning:

Did persist in offering testimonmy while not under
oath, and in offering questions intended to elicit
irrelevant teatimony after numerous warnings from
the Court to cease and desist.

In so doing, Defendant delayed and disrupted the
trial and obstructed the Court in its adminis-=
tration of justice.

First of all, all the Court's statements that Schiff "offered
testimony while not under oath,".was based upon Schiff referring to
himself in the first person, instead of in the third person, a natural
mistake for a lay person with no courtroom experience.1 The Court
was duty bound, in this situation to sdvise Schiff, a pro se, non-
lawyer, of what he was doing wrong, and allow hin to correct it,
which he could have easily dome. How could Schiff have believed
that by using the wrong pronoun, he was suddenly "testifying"? In
order for Schiff to be guilty of this allegation, he would have had
to testify "wilfully." Wilfully as charged in criminal statutes
means "knowingly' and "intentional." How could Schiff have test-
ified "wilfully" when he didn't even know he was "testifying?" On
TP 4154, lines 14-16, Schiff says to the Court, "I'm not testifying,"

obviously believing that he was not testifying. So any claim that

Schiff was "wilfully" "testifying" is totally without foundation.

1) Though some 25 years previously, Schiff did represent himself
at a criminal trial and examined witnesses, while referring to
himself in the first person, and ha had no recollection of the
Court interrupting his examing of them and chastising him for
"testifying."
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Also the claim that Schiff "intended to elicit irrelevant
testimony" is also without foundation. Schiff was seeking to
"elicit" from this witness, who had already testified on direct
that his job was to audit returns to see if "there is an additional
tax owing," what 1) the IRS normally did in those cases; 2) how
such discrepancies are normally resolved; and 3) how they were re-
solved in Schiff's case.

To prevent Schiff from eliciting such relevant testimony, both
the Government and the Court would falsely claim that an "examination"

was not an "audit,"

even though the prosecutor had already elicited
from the witness that they both meant the same thing.

In addition, Schiff was not '"warned repeatedly to desist."
Schiff believed by rephrasing his questions he sought to elicit
testimony that was directly related to a defense with respect to
those counts charging him with filing "false and fraudulent" returns,
because of his having reported "zero" income on them. In those cases,
the Government could have litigated the difference by allowing Schiff
to Petition the Tax Court, with or without charging him with civil
tax fraud, since in reporting "zero'" income, Schiff set forth the
legal basis for his having done sc. He did not, therefore, mislead
the government by reporting "zero'" income. And at that point in his
trial, Schiff had the right to raise this as a defense to those
charges. A defense the Government and the Court cut off.

Therefore, as in Contempt Orders 2 and 8, Comtempt Order 9 is
also VOID, since this Order does not "set forth in detail the fact-

ual basis of the contempt conviction, "as required by Rule 42(b) and

the Ninth Circuit's Order of December 26, 2007. What the Court's








































































